

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10629 OF 2010
(Arising from the SLP(C) Nos. 20749 of 2005)

STATE OF CHHATTISHGARH & ANR.

Appellants

VERSUS

GOPAL KRISHNA BERIWAL

Respondent

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10630 OF 2010
(Arising from the SLP(C) Nos. 20751 of 2005)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10631 OF 2010
(Arising from the SLP(C) Nos. 20752 of 2005)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10632 OF 2010
(Arising from the SLP(C) Nos. 20755 of 2005)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

These appeals are directed against the common judgment and order dated 24.3.2005 passed by the High Court of Judicature Chhattisgarh at Bilaspur in writ petition in 494 of 2003.'

In view of the amendments brought in respect of the Chhattisgarh High Court Rules now a further remedy is available to the appellants, by way of filing of a Writ Appeal as against the said order. Therefore, we grant liberty to the appellants to file a writ appeal as against the judgment of the learned Single Judge in the Writ Petition. The fact, that this matter is pending in this Court, would also be considered by the Chhattisgarh High

1

Court and therefore, delay, if any, in filing the writ appeal would be condoned.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of this order.

.....J
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 10, 2010

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).20749/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 24/03/2005 in WP No.
494/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ANR.
Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOPAL KRISHNA BERIWAL
Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 20751 of 2005
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 20752 of 2005

SLP(C) NO. 20755 of 2005
(With office report)

Date: 10/12/2010 These Petitions were called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Pandey, adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. P.P. Singh, Adv.

3

Mr. Inderjeet Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the
following

O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeals are disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

(NEELAM GULATI)
Sr. P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)